# ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2,419-2025 ජනවාරි මස 10 වැනි සිකුරාදා -2025.01.10

No. 2,419 - FRIDAY, JANUARY 10, 2025

(Published by Authority)

# PART I: SECTION (IIB) — ADVERTISING

(Separate paging is given to each language of every Part in order that it may be filed separately)

			Page			Page
Notices Calling for Tenders				Unofficial Notices	 	59
Notices <i>re.</i> Decisions on Tenders Sale of Articles &c.	•••	•••		Applications for Foreign Liquor Licences	 	_
Sale of Toll and Other Rents			_	Auction Sales	 	60

# IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICES FOR PUBLICATION IN THE WEEKLY "GAZETTE"

ATTENTION is drawn to the Notification appearing in the 1st week of every month, regarding the latest dates and times of acceptance of Notices for publication in the weekly *Gazettes*, at the end of every weekly *Gazette* of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

All notices to be published in the weekly *Gazettes* shall close at 12.00 noon of each Friday, two weeks before the date of publication. All Government Departments, Corporations, Boards, etc. are hereby advised that Notifications fixing closing dates and times of applications in respect of Post-Vacancies, Examinations, Tender Notices and dates and times of Auction Sales, etc. should be prepared by giving adequate time both from the date of despatch of notices to Govt. Press and from the date of publication, thereby enabling those interested in the contents of such notices to actively and positively participate please note that inquiries and complaints made in respect of corrections pertaining to notification will not be entertained after **three months** from the date of publication.

All notices to be published in the weekly *Gazettes* should reach Government Press two weeks before the date of publication *i.e.* notices for publication in the weekly *Gazette* of 31st January, 2025 should reach Government Press on or before 12.00 noon on 17th January, 2025.

#### Electronic Transactions Act, No. 19 of 2006 - Section 9

"Where any Act or Enactment provides that any proclamation, rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter shall be published in the Gazette, then such requirement shall be deemed to have been satisfied if such rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter is published in an electronic form of the Gazette."

K. G. PRADEEP PUSHPA KUMARA, Government Printer.

Department of Govt. Printing, Colombo 08, 02nd January, 2025.

This Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

# **Notices Calling for Tenders**

#### STATE PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION OF SRI LANKA

#### **Procurement Notice - Global**

THE Chairman, Procurement Committee of the State Pharmaceuticals Corporation of Sri Lanka will receive sealed bids for supply of following items to the Department of Health Services for Year 2025.

Bid Number	Closing Date and Time	Item Description	Date of Issue of Bidding Documents from	Non- refundable Bid Fee
DHS/P/WW/456/25	11.02.2025 at 9.00 a.m.	3,000 Tablets of Oxymetholone tablet 50mg	31.12.2024	Rs. 3,000/= + Taxes
DHS/P/WW/457/25	11.02.2025 at 9.00 a.m.	4,200 vials of Fluorescein Sodium Injection 10% in 2ml-5ml vial	31.12.2024	Rs. 3,000/= + Taxes
DHS/P/WW/458/25	11.02.2025 at 9.00 a.m.	6,000 Dev. Levonogestrel Impregnated Intra Ulerine Device releasing 20mcg/24h	31.12.2024	Rs. 60,000/= + Taxes
DHS/P/WW/459/25	11.02.2025 at 9.00 a.m.	3,000,000 Tablets of Phenobarbital Tablet 30mg	31.12.2024	Rs. 3,000/= + Taxes
DHS/P/WW/460/25	11.02.2025 at 9.00 a.m.	960,000 of Thiamine Tablet 100mg	31.12.2024	Rs. 12,500/= + Taxes
DHS/P/WW/461/25	11.02.2025 at 9.00 a.m.	6,000 vials of Mitomycin for Inj. 2mg	31.12.2024	Rs. 3,000/= + Taxes

Please note, we have published Tender No. DHS/P/WW/110/23 (Item: Metoprolol injection 5mg/5ml Amp.) Sunday observer newspaper on 22.12.2024 it should be corrected as "DHS/P/WW/111/23"

Bids should be prepared as per particulars given in the Bidding Documents available to prospective bidders on working days between 0930 hours to 1500 hours at the **Head Office of the State Pharmaceuticals Corporation of Sri Lanka, "Mehewara Piyasa", 16th Floor, No. 41, Kirula Road, Colombo 05.** These could be purchased on cash payment of a non-refundable Bid Fee per set as mentioned above. Offers received without enclosing original payment receipt are liable to be rejected.

Wherever applicable potential bidder/bidders should get registered in terms of the Public Contract Act, No. 3 of 1987 before collecting the Bidding Documents and also should get the contract registered after the tender is awarded.

All Bids should be accompanied by a Bid Bond as specified in the Bidding Documents.

Sealed Bids may be sent by post under registered cover or may be personally deposited in the box available for this purpose at Administration Department of the State Pharmaceuticals Corporation at "Mehewara Piyasa", 16th Floor, No. 41, Kirula Road, Colombo 05, Sri Lanka.

I කොටස : (IIඅා) ඡෙදය - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය - 2025.01.10 PART I : Sec. (IIB) – GAZETTE OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 10.01.2025

Bids will be closed at the Head Office of the State Pharmaceuticals Corporation on the dates and time mentioned above and will be opened immediately thereafter.

Bidders or their authorized representatives will be permitted to be present at the time of opening of Bids.

Bidding Documents are being sent to Sri Lanka missions abroad and foreign missions in Sri Lanka.

Chairman,
Departmental Procurement Committee,
State Pharmaceuticals Corporation of Sri Lanka.

"Mehewara Piyasa", 16th Floor, No. 41, Kirula Road, Colombo 05, Sri Lanka.

Fax : 00 94-11-2344082
Telephone : 00 94-11-2326227
E-mail : pharma.manager@spc.lk

01-65/3

### STATE PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION OF SRI LANKA

#### **Procurement Notice – Global**

#### **Standing Cabinet Appointed Procurement Committee, Ministry of Health**

THE Chairman, Standing Cabinet Appointed Procurement Committee The Ministry of Health will receive sealed bids for supply of following items to the Ministry of Health.

Bid Number	Closing Date and Time	Item Description	Date of Issuing of Bid Documents	Non-refundable Bid Fee per set - LKR
DHS/C/SS/WW/01/25	10.02.2025 at 10.00 a.m.	Instruments sets	30.12.2024	Rs. 100,000/= + Taxes
DHS/C/SA/WW/01/25	10.02.2025 at 10.00 a.m.	Intra Ocular Lens, Foldable type, hydrophobic various sizes	30.12.2024	Rs. 500,000/= + Taxes
DHS/C/SA/WW/02/25	10.02.2025 at 10.00 a.m.	Soft cloth liner tape 10cm x 10m	30.12.2024	Rs. 100,000/= + Taxes

Bids should be prepared as per the particulars given in the Bidding Documents available to prospective bidders on working days between 0930 hours to 1500 hours from above date at the **Head Office of the State Pharmaceuticals Corporation of Sri Lanka, Head Office, "Mehewara Piyasa", 16th Floor, No. 41, Kirula Road, Colombo 05**. These could be purchased on cash payment of a non-refundable Bid Fee per set as mentioned above. Offers received without enclosing original payment receipt are liable to be rejected.

I කොටස : (IIඅා) ඡෙදය - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය - 2025.01.10 PART I : SEC. (IIB) – GAZETTE OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 10.01.2025

Wherever necessary potential bidder/bidders should get registered in terms of the Public Contract Act, No. 3 of 1987 before collecting the Bidding Documents and also should get the contract registered after the tender is awarded.

All Bids should be accompanied by a Bid Bond as specified in the Bidding Documents.

Sealed Bids may be sent by post under registered cover or may be personally deposited in the box available for this purpose at Administration Department of the State Pharmaceuticals Corporation of Sri Lanka, Head Office, "Mehewara Piyasa", 16th Floor, No. 41, Kirula Road, Colombo 05, Sri Lanka.

Bids will be closed at the Head Office of the State Pharmaceuticals Corporation on the dates and time mentioned above and will be opened immediately thereafter.

Bidders or their authorized representatives will be permitted to be present at the time of opening of Bids.

Bidding Documents are being sent to Sri Lanka missions abroad and foreign missions in Sri Lanka.

Chairman,
Standing Cabinet Appointed Procurement Committee,
Ministry of Health.

C/O Chairman - State Pharmaceuticals Corporation of Sri Lanka.

"Mehewara Piyasa",

16th Floor, No. 41, Kirula Road,

Colombo 05,

Sri Lanka.

Fax : 00 94-11-2335008 Telephone : 00 94-11-2582495 E-mail : <u>dgmsurgical@spc.lk</u>

01-65/1

# STATE PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION OF SRI LANKA

#### Procurement Notice - Global

#### Standing Cabinet Appointed Procurement Committee, Ministry of Health

THE Chairman, Standing Cabinet Appointed Procurement Committee The Ministry of Health will receive sealed bids for supply of following items to the Ministry of Health for Year 2025.

Bid Number	Closing Date and Time	Item Description	Date of Issue of Bidding Documents from	Non- refundable Bid Fee
DHS/P/C/WW/10/25	10.02.2025 at 10.00 a.m.	500,000 PFSY of Enoxaparin sodium injection 6,000IU/0.6ml PFSY/vial	30.12.2024	Rs. 500,000/= + Taxes
DHS/P/C/WW/11/25	10.02.2025 at 10.00 a.m.	2,200,000 vials of Biphasic Isophane Insulin Injection (Human) 30% soluble/70% Isophane	30.12.2024	Rs. 500,000/= + Taxes

Bids should be prepared as per the particulars given in the Bidding Documents available to prospective bidders on working days between 0930 hours to 1500 hours from above date at the **Head Office of the State Pharmaceuticals Corporation of Sri Lanka, "Mehewara Piyasa", 16th Floor, No. 41, Kirula Road, Colombo 05.** These could be purchased on cash payment of a non-refundable Bid Document Fee per set as mentioned above. Offers received without enclosing original payment receipt are liable to be rejected.

Wherever necessary potential bidder/bidders should get registered in terms of the Public Contract Act, No. 3 of 1987 before collecting the Bidding Documents and also should get the contract registered after the tender is awarded.

All Bids should be accompanied by a Bid Bond as specified in the Bidding Documents.

Sealed Bids may be sent by post under registered cover or may be personally deposited in the box available for this purpose at Administration Department of the State Pharmaceuticals Corporation at "Mehewara Piyasa", 16th Floor, No. 41, Kirula Road, Colombo 05, Sri Lanka.

Bids will be closed at the Head Office of the State Pharmaceuticals Corporation on the dates and time mentioned above and will be opened immediately thereafter. Bidders or their authorized representatives will be permitted to be present at the time of opening of Bids.

Bidding Documents are being sent to Sri Lanka missions abroad and foreign missions in Sri Lanka.

Chairman, Standing Cabinet Appointed Procurement Committee, Ministry of Health.

C/O Chairman - State Pharmaceuticals Corporation of Sri Lanka.

"Mehewara Piyasa",

16th Floor, No. 41, Kirula Road,

Colombo 05,

Sri Lanka.

Fax : 00 94-11-2344082

Telephone : 00 94-11-2326227 / 94-11-2335374

E-mail : pharma.manager@spc.lk

01-65/2

# Sale of Articles

#### NORTHERN PROVINCIAL HIGH COURT, JAFFNA

#### **Notice for Auction Sale**

THE under mentioned item which were confiscated by High Court, Jaffna will be sold in Public Auction on **25.01.2025** at **10.00** a.m. at the premises of the court Complex, Jaffna.

The items to be sold could be inspected by the prior permission of the Registrar of this Court, on the particular date before 9.00 a.m. at the High Court, Jaffna. The court reserved the right to withdraw at its own discretion any articles from the auction sale which the price fixed by court is not bidden.

The value for the auctioned item should be paid at the time of auction by cash only. Cheques or Money Order will not be accepted. Persons, who obtain the items at the auction, Should remove the items forthwith from the court premises after purchasing the same.

Persons who participate at the Public Action should come with their National Identity Card or any document of identification.

#### LIST OF ARTICLES AND THE ESTIMATED VALUATION OF ARTICLES FOR PUBLIC AUCTION

#### Motor Vehicles

S. No.	Case No.	Registration No.	Vehicle Class	Engine No.	Chassis No.	Estimated Value
01.	3261/22	NP BAG - 7763	Motor cycle	SF1P47FMD00004499	SAFARY4S000004499	12,500.00
02.	2165/17	NPYS - 9271	Motor tricycle	AFMBUG50254	MD2AAAAZZUWG95461	160,000.00
03.	3184/21	NP LK - 5307	Motor Lorry	497SPTC35KXY667541	MAT357524C8R39807	725,000.00

#### Boat

S. No.	Case No.	Boat No.	Length	Beam	Estimated Value
04.	3201/22	OFRP-A-1648MNR	_	-	10,000.00

#### Out Board Engine

S. No.	Case No.	Mode	Horse Power	Engine No.	Estimated Value
05.	2003/16	Suzuki	9.9 HP	371726	10,000.00

#### Other Productions Items

S. No.	Case No.	Productions	Estimated Value
06.	2798/19	<ul><li>01. Red Colour Jack</li><li>02. Red Colour Spanner</li><li>03. Black Colour Spanner</li><li>04. Grinder</li><li>05. Keys</li></ul>	100.00 120.00 100.00 200.00 50.00
07.	3259/22	A Wooden Axe - 01	300.00

D. S SOOSAITHAS, Judge of the High Court, High Court of Northern Province, Holden in Jaffna.

#### **Unofficial Notices**

#### NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given under Section 9(1) of the Companies Act, No. 07 of 2007, that the following company was incorporated on the 27th December 2024.

Name of the Company : IN DA SERCH (PVT) LTD

Company Registration No.: PV 00318221

Registered Office Address : No. 835/2B, 01st Floor, New Parliament Road, Sri Jayawardenapura, Kotte

On behalf of the Board by.

MINNERIPITIYAGE DON SANKHA
MANISHA KARUNARATNE,
Company Secretary.

97/A, Kadawatha Road, Kalubowila.

01-51

## NOTICE

Amalgamation of A P I Agencies (Private) Limited (PV 6522) with A P I Trades (Private) Limited (PV 6215)

THE Boards of Directors of the above Companies have resolved that an amalgamation in terms of section 241 of the Companies Act, No. 07 of 2007 will be effected whereby the aforesaid Companies will be amalgamated into a single entity and shall continue in the name of A P I Trades (Private) Limited the amalgamation will take effect on 1st March 2025 or on the date specified on the amalgamation certificate issued by the Registrar General of Companies.

Copies of the amalgamation proposal are available for inspection by any shareholder or creditor of the above Companies, or any person to whom the above Companies is under an obligation, at the registered offices of the above Companies (No. 39, Ananda Coomaraswamy Mawatha, Colombo 03 and No. 56, Dharmapala Mawatha, Colombo 07) during normal business hours, and such person is entitled to be supplied free of charge with a copy of the amalgamation proposal upon request made to the relevant Company.

By order of the Boards of API Agencies (Private) Limited and API Trades (Private) Limited

C G Corporate Consultants (Private) Limited, Secretaries.

#### **Auction Sales**

#### THE PUBLIC LAND AUCTION

#### In the Commercial High Court

Plaintiff

Lanka Orix Leasing Company PLC (Former known as Lanka Orix Leasing Company Limited) No. 100/1-1/1, Sri Jayewardenepura Mawatha, Rajagiriya (New Company No. PQ 70)

-Vs.- Defendants

- Christy Lanka Apparels (Pvt) Limited, No. 78, 4th Floor, Muktha Plaza, Grand Pass Road, Colombo 14
- Dilshan Nerus Rojer Fernando,
   No. A21/2, Royal Park, Lake Drive, Rajagiriya
   The New Address of the 2nd Defendant:
   No. 37-24B, Fair Mount Residency,
   Buthgamuwa Road, Rajagiriya
- Ganehewage Manohari Wathsala Fernando,
   No. A21/2, Royal Park, Lake Drive, Rajagiriya

#### CIVIL COMMERCIAL HIGH COURT CASE NO: HC (CIVIL) 08/2009/MR

ACCORDING to the judgment entered in this case on the 31st day of January 2012, the plaintiff was asked to recover an amount of 18,344,387 rupees and 17,916,456 rupees jointly and severally from the 2nd and 3rd defendants and as it is further ordered and decreed that 4% interest per month from 17.09.2008 till the date of decree and thereafter to recover legal interest and legal fees on the entire amount of the decree, to be obtained the same by foreclosure and, if necessary by the sale of immovable and movable properties of the 2nd and 3rd defendants, such as houses, lands, chattels, debts, and liabilities, to recover the legal expenses assessed by an officer of the said Court to the plaintiff jointly or severally by the above-named 2nd and 3rd defendants, to sell by auction the land and premises detailed in the schedule hereto in the execution of the property prohibited in the schedule hereunder and to credit the amount obtained by selling the same to the Court, And whereas I shall be nominated by this Court to execute the sale of the said land and place by public auction subject to the conditions of sale to be approved by the Court, and I have hereby directed and authorized to enter and prepare and submit the valuation report as first to the said land and to enter to the land and the location described in the said prohibition order. Further, I have been ordered to make proper public notices to the parties and the general public and sell the said land and location in the public auction per the transfer conditions duly approved by the Court.

The Court has ordered I shall inform this Court for what sum or sums I have sold this property or premises, to whom or persons and by whom the conditions of sale have been fulfilled and the conditions of transfer fulfilled shall be submitted to the Court with my report. Further, I am hereby further ordered that this Court may extend this authority to a certain date and on that date or to furnish my report to this Court by ordering that the amount collected by me at the time of transfer be brought to the creditor of this case within 48 hours after the sale and that my report be furnished within 10 days after the sale. It is hereby ordered and decreed that I am hereby further commanded and authorized not to cease the exercise of this authority except as ordered by this court. Therefore, since the above-mentioned defendants have defaulted and failed to pay the plaintiff according to the said decree, and since the above-mentioned 1st, 2nd and 3rd defendants have failed to fulfill the decree in the said case, by virtue of the license obtained from the said court, the immovable properties detailed in the following schedule belonging to the named defendants of,

It is hereby declared that flat unit No. '1 A/F 20/U6' on the 20th floor of Tower A of Condominium Building bearing the Assessment Tax No. 115-20/6 situated at Rajagiriya Lake Drive in the extent of 1,878 feet and all buildings and other

things thereon will be sold in Public Auction on the **1st day of February 2025 at 11.30 a.m.** in the aforesaid defendants' residence of "No. A-20/06 of Royal Park", Lake Drive, Rajagiriya.

The Access

The access for this is from Colombo Borella Junction to the Kota Road to Rajagiriya Ayurvedaya Roundabout, take Sri Jayawardanapura Road to the right of the roundabout for about 20 meters towards Rajagiriya and after going for another 500 meters along the Lake Drive Road, crossing the canal on the bridge on the left, enter the Royal Park housing complex and go to the 20th floor from the lift of the A section of the building where the housing complex is located. Then the property related to this subject will be found as the southernmost house.

#### The Payment Method

Immediately after the end of the auction, the bidder shall pay the following payments to the auctioneer in cash (cheques are not valid).

- 1. 25% (twenty-five percent) of transfer consideration
- 2. Auctioneer's Professional Fee (of Purchase Price) of 2.5% (two point five percent)
- 3. All Advertising Fees
- 4. Stamp Duty
- 5. Clerk and Speaker Fee
- 6. Local Council Fee 1% (one percent)
- 7. Notary Fee
- 8. Other taxes imposed by the local governing bodies etc.
- 9. The Court Fees of Rs. 150 of the first Rs. 7,500 of the purchase price and Rs. 5.00 for every other Rs. 1,000.00 an the remaining 75% (seventy-five percent) should be deposited within 30 days to the credit of the Colombo Commercial High Court case number HC (Civil) 08/2019/MR, and failure to do so will result in the original deposit not being refunded and the property being re-auctioned.

By order of the Court,

AJITH DASSANAYAKE,
Commissioner of Court/Justice for Peace (All Island),
B. B. A. (United Kingdom)/ALCM (Sri Lanka).

E-mail: ajith.dasanayake@yahoo.com

Tel: Mob: 072-1802348.

Meet for inquiries and verification of relevant documents.

01-56